

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JERMONT COX,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, PA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STUART LEV  
SENIOR LITIGATOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOREN STEWART  
JAHAAN SHAHEED  
JESSICA TSANG  
Assistant Federal Defenders  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 540 West  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-1100  
[Stuart\\_Lev@fd.org](mailto:Stuart_Lev@fd.org)

October 30, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
FEDERAL RULE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Factual Background .....	4
B.    Trial .....	5
C.    Post-Verdict Motions and Direct Appeal .....	8
D.    Initial PCRA Proceedings .....	8
E.    Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings and Appeal .....	9
F.    60(b) Motion, Denial, and Reversal .....	10
G.    New Ballistics Evidence and Related Filings .....	11
H.    The Second Denial of 60(b) Relief .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I.    The Court Should Grant Certiorari on this Question of First Impression to Give Guidance to Lower Courts on How to Consider New Exculpatory Evidence Presented in a 60(b) Motion that Impacts the Analysis of Defaulted IATC Claims .....	14
A.    The Question of First Impression .....	14
1.    New Evidence in Support of Previously-Adjudicated Claims .....	14
2.    Reliable New Evidence of Innocence Establishing that No Reasonable Juror Would Find the Defendant Guilty .....	15
3.    Rule 60(b)(6) Confers Broad Equitable Power and Requires Courts to Consider All Facts .....	17
4.    The Court Should Establish a Rule Requiring Consideration of All Evidence In Support of Previously-Unadjudicated Claims .....	19

B. Mr. Cox's Defaulted IATC Claims Are "Substantial" When Properly Considered in Light of All Aspects of the Case, Including the Revised Ballistics .....	21
1. The Failure to Defend Against First Degree Murder Claim .....	22
2. The Remaining Defaulted IATC Claims .....	26
II. If the Court Declines to Address the Question of First Impression, It Should Grant Certiorari, Vacate the Lower Court Decision, and Remand with Instructions to Grant a Certificate of Appealability so that the Court of Appeals May Consider the Substantiality of Petitioner's IATC Claims in Light of All of the Evidence .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## APPENDIX

Third Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Certificate of Appealability (June 5, 2020) .....	App. 1
Opinion of U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Pennsylvania, <i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 2018 WL 4094963 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2018) .....	App. 3
Opinion of Third Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F. 3d 113 (3d Cir. Aug. 7, 2014) .....	App. 20
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Pennsylvania Explanation and Order Denying Motion for Relief, (E.D. Pa. May 23, 2013).....	App. 31
Memorandum of the Pennsylvania Superior Court, <i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 2529 Phila. 1998 (Pa. Super. July 15, 1999).....	App. 35
Memorandum of the Pennsylvania Superior Court, <i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 1303 Phila. 1994 (Pa. Super. June 2, 1995).....	App. 42
Revised Ballistics Report, Philadelphia Police Department Firearms Identification Unit (April 23, 2013) .....	App. 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	20
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Bankers Mortg. Co. v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	17
<i>Bronson v. Schulten</i> , 104 U.S. 410 (1881) .....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	17, 19
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood</i> , 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Compton v. Alton S.S. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>Cox v. Blaine</i> , No. 00-5188, 2003 WL 22238986 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2003) .....	1, 10
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 174 F. App'x 84 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	1, 10
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , No. 00-5188, 2004 WL 7320193 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2004) .....	1-2
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , No. 00-5188, 2018 WL 4094963 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2018) .....	1
<i>Craig v. Smith</i> , 100 U.S. 226 (1879) .....	18
<i>Ervin v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F.2d 59 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	12, 14, 15, 20

<i>Good Luck Nursing Home v. Harris</i> , 636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir.1980) .....	18-19, 20
<i>Hall v. Cnty. Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 772 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Haws</i> , 861 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Hoover v. Valley West D M</i> , 823 F.2d 227 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Howell v. Superintendent Albion SCI</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 6155671 (3d Cir. Oct. 21, 2020) .....	16
<i>Humphreys v. Leggett</i> , 50 U.S. 297 (1850) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Spencer</i> , 950 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Lazare Kaplan Int'l, Inc. v. Photoscribe Techs., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>McGuire v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	26
<i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Nisson v. Lundy</i> , 975 F.2d 802 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Paul Revere Variable Annuity Ins. Co. v. Zang</i> , 248 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	18

<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Richardson v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Satterfield v. District Attorney</i> , 872 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	15, 16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	25
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) .....	17
<i>Zagorski v. Mays</i> , 907 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	18

## **FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 9

## **STATE CASES**

<i>Baker v. Goldsmith</i> , 582 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. 1979) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , No. 1303 Phila. 1994 (Pa. Super. June 2, 1995) .....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , No. 1671 EDA 2015, 2016 WL 7422770 (Pa. Super. Dec. 23, 2016) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , No. 2529 Phila. 1998 (Pa. Super. July 15, 1999) .....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 985 A.2d 915 (Pa. 2009) .....	24, 25

**OTHER**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	<i>passim</i>
